Diluted earnings per share 6,07   -   5,97

1.04.2019-30.06.2019

 14

Condensed interim financial statements of Santander Bank Polska SA for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2020
In thousands of PLN

Presented below are changes made to the statement of cash flows for the period from 1 January 2019 to 30 June 2019.

 Basis of preparation of financial statements

Presented condensed interim financial statements, prepared in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim financial reporting” does
not contain information and disclosures required in annual financial statements and should be read together with separate
financial statements as at 31 December 2019.

Bank is able to continue as a going concern in unchanged form in a foreseeable future i.e.12 months from the date of this
financial statement.

Management has taken into consideration COVID-19 impact when assessing going concern and undertaken actions aiming
at limitation of pandemic negative impact on Group activities and results, are sufficient.

Financial statements are presented in PLN, rounded to the nearest thousand.

for the period

Before Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment After

Profit before tax 1 459 388   ( 22 429)   1) -   -   1 436 959

Total adjustments:

Depreciation/amortisation  265 153   -   -   -   265 153
Profit from investing activities ( 68 781)   -   -   -   ( 68 781)
Interest accrued excluded from operating activities ( 277 608)   -   -   -   ( 277 608)
Dividends ( 585 721)   -   -   -   ( 585 721)
Impairment losses (reversal)  17 460   -   -   -   17 460
Changes in:

Provisions  17 292   -   -   -   17 292

Financial assets / liabilities held for trading 1 166 638   ( 946 962)   1) ( 240 298)   2) ( 41 001)   3) ( 61 623)

Assets pledged as collateral -   -   240 298   2) -   240 298

Hedging derivatives ( 53 047)   -   -   ( 58 089)   3) ( 111 136)